Final estimates of certain loans, those for which specific credit-related deterioration, since origination, are recorded at
fair value, reflecting the present value of the amounts expected to be collected. Income recognition of these loans is
based on reasonable expectation about the timing and amount of cash flows to be collected.

10

Edgar Filing: HORIZON BANCORP /IN/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

HORIZON BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Table Dollar Amounts in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

The following table details the acquired loans that are accounted for in accordance with ASC 310-30 as of April 3,
2014.

Contractually required principal and interest at acquisition $  14,460
Contractual cash flows not expected to be collected
(nonaccretable differences) 3,146

Expected cash flows at acquisition 11,314
Interest component of expected cash flows (accretable discount) 1,688

Fair value of acquired loans accounted for under ASC 310-30 $ 9,626

Pro-forma statements were not presented due to the materiality of the transaction.

Note 3 � Securities

The fair value of securities is as follows:

June 30, 2015
Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized
Gains

Gross
Unrealized
Losses

Fair
Value

Available for sale
U.S. Treasury and federal agencies $ 28,308 $ 35 $ (104) $ 28,239
State and municipal 49,739 1,212 (168) 50,783
Federal agency collateralized mortgage
obligations 116,674 973 (705) 116,942
Federal agency mortgage-backed pools 132,762 2,661 (473) 134,950
Corporate notes 32 24 �  56

Total available for sale investment securities $ 327,515 $ 4,905 $ (1,450) $ 330,970

Held to maturity
U.S. Treasury and federal agencies $ 9,845 $ 102 $ �  $ 9,947
State and municipal 127,452 4,416 (511) 131,357

3,670 33 (22) 3,681

Edgar Filing: HORIZON BANCORP /IN/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Federal agency collateralized mortgage
obligations
Federal agency mortgage-backed pools 21,694 1,064 (162) 22,596

Total held to maturity investment securities $ 162,661 $ 5,615 $ (695) $ 167,581

December 31, 2014
Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized
Gains

Gross
Unrealized
Losses

Fair
Value

Available for sale
U.S. Treasury and federal agencies $ 26,996 $ 56 $ (229) $ 26,823
State and municipal 46,535 1,462 (45) 47,952
Federal agency collateralized mortgage
obligations 122,930 975 (1,045) 122,860
Federal agency mortgage-backed pools 122,583 3,172 (360) 125,395
Private labeled mortgage-backed pools 670 19 �  689
Corporate notes 32 13 �  45

Total available for sale investment securities $ 319,746 $ 5,697 $ (1,679) $ 323,764

Held to maturity
U.S. Treasury and federal agencies $ 9,804 $ 82 $ �  $ 9,886
State and municipal 129,595 3,398 (106) 132,887
Federal agency collateralized mortgage
obligations 4,039 35 (1) 4,073
Federal agency mortgage-backed pools 22,329 729 �  23,058

Total held to maturity investment securities $ 165,767 $ 4,244 $ (107) $ 169,904

11

Edgar Filing: HORIZON BANCORP /IN/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

HORIZON BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Table Dollar Amounts in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Based on evaluation of available evidence, including recent changes in market interest rates, credit rating information,
and information obtained from regulatory filings, management believes the declines in fair value for these securities
are temporary. While these securities are held in the available for sale portfolio and held-to-maturity, Horizon intends,